
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Monday 4 September 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 

Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01225 713935 or email william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Bybrook 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 

Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Derriards 
(Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington (Chairman) 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 


[...]
ets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 
2017. 
  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 28)  

 To include: 
 

a) Public Meetings  
b) Emergency Planning 
c) Housing Sites Allocation 
d) Chippenham Area Board Community Awards 2017 

 

6   Community Safety Issues  7:05 

 To receive and update on Crime and Community Safety issues, 
including: 
 

 Cyber Crime 

 Community Policing Teams  

 Flytipping 

 

7   Waste Strategy  7:45 

 Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy & Information on 
your local Household Recycling Centre 
 
A session as part of the consultation on a new waste management 
strategy to shape how the Council collects and manages household 
waste and recycling. The item will include a short presentation, 
interactive voting to feed into the consultation and time for Q&A. 

 

8   Local Youth Network (LYN) Update (Pages 29 - 32) 8:10 

 To consider applications for Youth funding as follows: 
 

 £2,286 - Youth Adventure Trust 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Health & Wellbeing Update (Pages 33 - 36) 8:20 

 To consider the funding recommendation from Chippenham Health 
and Wellbeing Group as follows: 
 

 £1,000 - A Senior Moment – event for over 55s 

 

10   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 37 - 48) 8:30 

 To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
v. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 
vi. Other Community Groups 

 

11   Community Area Grant Funding (Pages 49 - 52) 8:35 

 To consider applications for Community Area Funding as follows: 
 

 £5,000 - Community Running Track at Ivy Lane School 

 

12   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 53 - 88) 8:45 

 To consider the report arising from the last meeting of the CATG 
and any recommendations within. 

 

13   Community Engagement Manager Update  8:55 

 To receive an update on community engagement issues.  

14   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Evaluation and Close  9:00pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor and 
will welcome the submission of new Community Issues. 
 
The next meeting dates are: 
 
6 November 2017 and 15 January 2018 

 

 



Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Goss Croft Hall, Malmesbury Road, Upper Seagry, Chippenham, 

SN15 5HD 

Date:  26 June 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman 
(Chairman) and Cllr Melody Thompson 
MOD Hullavington 
 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

34   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the 
councillors and officers present. 

35   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Baroness Scott and Councillor Clare 
Cape. 

36   Minutes 

 Resolved  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

37   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

38   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman stated that it was hoped to receive a presentation on Cybercrime 
at the next meeting. 
 
He also mentioned the that a presentation by the developers had been arranged 
at Kington Langley regarding the Chippenham Gateway application (ref: 
17/03417/OUT). 

39   Local Youth Network (LYN) Update 

 The meeting received an update and was asked to consider the applications for 
funding together with the recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) 
Management Group. 
 
Applicants, in attendance, were given an opportunity to address the meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
To make the following awards: 

 Explorer Scouts - £2,000 

 Relate - £2,500 

 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

40   Chippenham Station Development Update 

 The meeting received an update on the Chippenham Station Development 
project following on from the information presented to the previous meeting. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the scheme was awarded £16m from central government conditional on 
certain project requirements being met; that GWR would be installing ticket 
barriers and had sought some funding to improve the ticket hall, access and 
other improvements totalling £2m; that the scheme includes improved access for 
cyclist, public transport users and disabled visitors; the desire to improve the 
interior appearance to be in keeping with the listed building; improving the 
signage and way-finding for those arriving and wanting to navigate the town; the 
timeline of the scheme, including that a planning application had been 
submitted; that the business case will be determined by the LEP in July; that 
hopefully with first phase of work to start in Sept 17; that the time frame for 
longer term improvements had yet  to be determined; that further stakeholder 
and public consultation would be undertaken once a deliverable plan had been 
developed; and that various options for car parking were being explored but that 
they would need to be in budget. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their presentation. 

41   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners received were noted. 

42   Health & Wellbeing Update 

 An update was received Julia Stacey and Alison Butler including: how 

issues were being promoted in the community; the work with partners to 

make Chippenham more dementia friendly; and continue concern over 

payments for the painting of disable parking bays. 

43   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 The Community Engagement Manager presented an update including a short 
video about the Big Pledge challenge which was encouraging people to take 
more exercise. 
 
Information was also given out regarding the tree planting scheme for next year, 
with the community being asked to identify land suitable for planting in 2018. 
 

44   Funding 

 The Area Board considered applications to the Community Area Grant Scheme 
as set out in the report. 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Following an opportunity for applicants to present their projects, and after a short 
date, the meeting;  
 
Resolved 
 
To make the following awards: 
 

 Chippenham Hospital Radio - £3360 
 

 Kington Langley Croquet Club - £5000 
 

 Burton Community Association - £5000 

45   Appointment of Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The meeting considered the report which provided the opportunity to appoint 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint to Working 
Groups for the year 2017/18. 
 
Following a short debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies and to 
reconstitute and appoint to the Working Groups as follows: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group: Councillors Ashley O’Neill, 

Nick Murry, Bill Douglas, Ross Henning, Maurice Dixon, John 

Scragg and Mr Adrian Jones 

 LYN Management Group: Councillors: Hutton and Thompson 

 Health and Wellbeing Group: Councillor Peter Hutton 

 Safer and Stronger Communities Group: Councillors Peter 

Hutton and Nick Murry. 

 
To note the Terms of Reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C. 
 
To reappoint the Health & Wellbeing Champion; and the Older 
Peoples/Carers Champion for the Area Board, in accordance with 
Appendix D as follows:  
 

 Julia Stacey and  Barbara Hearn– Older People’s Champion 

 Alison Butler – Carers Champion 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

46   Urgent items 

 The Chairman sought support to bring a future item on the possibility of using 
CCTV, or other methods, to deter fly tipping in the area. 
 
The meeting were generally supportive of this discussion. 

47   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on the 4th September 2017. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Voice Your Views at Interactive Public Meeting 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

 events@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 
 
Invitation to voice your views at interactive public meetings 
  
You are invited to attend one of a series of meetings that Wiltshire Council is hosting 
to discuss the challenges that the council is facing and the impact that these could 
have. 
  
The council currently spends around £900m each year on more than 300 services 
and has recently agreed a plan to deliver an ambitious programme of work over the 
next 10 years. 
  
The council’s vision is to create strong communities, prioritising growing the 
economy, protecting those who are most vulnerable, and working with partners in an 
innovative and effective way. 
  
Changing demographics and the continuing reduction
[...]
uk/wiltshire/
mailto:cptnorthwiltshire@wiltshire.police.uk
mailto:mark.luffman@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:don.pocock@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk


 

 

Report to Chippenham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 4th August 2017 

Title of Report Community Area Grant Funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below.  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Friends Of Ivy Lane School (FOILS) 
Project Title: Community Running Track at Ivy Lane 
School 
 
View full application 2480 
  

£5000 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 

4.1 Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2480
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


 

4.2  Applications will be considered at each A
[...]
da Item

 12



2 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

2.  Appointment of Chairman & Members 

 
Appoint CATG  
Chairman 

Maurice Dixson appointed CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to note 

 VW 

3.  Notes of the last meeting (7th February 2017) 

  

 

The recommendations contained in the Action 

Tracker from the previous Chippenham CATG 

meeting held on 7th February 2017 were agreed 

at the Chippenham Area Board meeting on   

13th March 2017 

 

 

Noted by Chippenham CATG 

  

4.  Financial Position 

  

 

The financial position as of 20th June 2017, for 

the Chippenham CATG is as follows:  

2017-18 allocation = £18,087.00  

2016-17 underspend = £12,942.31 

Agreed 3rd party contributions £7,706.26 

Total Budget = £38,736.57 

Less current commitments= £24,407.86 

Current Balance = £14,328.71 

 

 
 
See Appendix 1 
 
 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to note the financial position 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

P
age 54

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=10254&Ver=4


3 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

5.  Freight Assessment and Priority Mechanism (FAPM) exercise 

 

 
Standing item for  
update 

Sites agreed by Chippenham Area Board 13th 
March 2017 
 

 Malmesbury Road, Chippenham   

 Hill Corner Road, Chippenham   
 
PB provided update: 
 

 This exercise has been delayed due to the 
elections. It is likely that a decision will now 
be made on freight in August/September 
2017. 

 

 Regular updates to be provided for CATG 
meetings 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to note update 
 

 
N/A 

 
SD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 55

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=10254&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=10254&Ver=4


4 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

6.  
[...]
Board to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council 
as follows: 
 

 CATG £900  

 Chippenham Town Council £300 
 
See 8.14: to be moved to Priority One and 
grouped with all other dropped kerb requests that 
are approved as part of the 2017 exercise.  
 
 

 
VW 
MR 

P
age 58

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/area_board/getissue.php?id=4884


7 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

7.3.  

5262 - 25a High 
Street, The Starlings 
Sutton Benger SN15 
4RQ 

 29-Mar-17 Sutton Benger Parish Council 
support this request 
 

 CATG agreed that the installation of 
dropped kerbs at this location was of 
community benefit  

 

 Estimated cost for pair £1,200 
 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Sutton Benger Parish 
Council as follows: 
 

 CATG £900 

 Sutton Benger Parish Council £300 
 

See 8.14: to be moved to Priority One and 
grouped with all other dropped kerb requests that 
are approved as part of the 2017 exercise.  

 

 
VW 
MR 

7.4.  

5465 - Junction 
between Eastern 
Avenue and Villiers 
Close  

 19-Apr-17 Chippenham Town Council 
confirm support for this request  
 

 CATG agreed that the installation of 
dropped kerbs at this location was of 
community benefit 

 

 Estimated cost for pair £1,400  
 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council 
as follows: 
 

 CATG £1,050  

 Chippenham Town Council £350 
 

See 8.14: to be moved to Priority One and 
grouped with all other dropped kerb requests that 
are approved as part of the 2017 exercise.  
 
 

 
VW 
MR 

7.5.  
5466 - Junction of 
Ryan Avenue and 
Chamberlain Rd  

 19-Apr-17 Chippenham Town Council 
confirm support for this request 
 

 CATG agreed that the installation of 
dropped kerbs at this location was of 
community benefit 

 

 Estimated cost for pair £1,400  
 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council 
as follows: 
 

 CATG £1,050 

 Chippenham Town Council £350 
 

See 8.14: to be moved to Priority One and 
grouped with all other dropped kerb requests that 
are approved as part of the 2017 exercise.  
 
 
 

 
VW 
MR 

P
age 59

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5262
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5465
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5466


8 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

7.6.  
5467 - Junction of 
Ryan Avenue and 
Culverwell Rd  

 19-Apr-17 Chippenham Town Council 
confirm support for this request 
 

 CATG agreed that the installation of 
dropped kerbs at this location was of 
community benefit 

 

 Estimated cost for pair £1,400  

 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council 
as follows: 
 

 CATG £1,050 

 Chippenham Town Council £350 
 
See 8.14: to be moved to Priority One and 
grouped with all other dropped kerb requests that 
are approved as part of the 2017 exercise.  
 
 
 

 

 
VW 
MR 

7.7.  
5468 - Junction 
of Meadow Close and 
Ryan Avenue  

 19-Apr-17 Chippenham Town Council 
confirm support for this request 
 

 CATG agreed that the installation of 
dropped kerbs at this location was of 
community benefit 

 

 Estimated cost for pair £1,400  
 

 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council 
as follows: 
 

 CATG £1,050 

 Chippenham Town Council £350 
 

See 8.14: to be moved to Priority One and 
grouped with all other dropped kerb requests that 
are approved as part of the 2017 exercise.  
 
 
 
 

 

 
VW 
MR 

P
age 60

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5468
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5468


9 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

7.8.  

5484 Greenway Lane  

near St Pauls Primary 

School 

 In 2014 under Taking Action on School 
Journeys (TAOSJ) a requirement for 
dropped kerb was identified at this location. 
Due to insufficient budget the scheme was 
not implemented.  

 

 Requestor has expressed a wish for a “Safe 
Crossing” not just dropped kerb. 

 

 CATG was advised that the installation of 
“Safe Crossings” has enjoyed a mixed 
reception. Some drivers and pedestrians are 
unsure how to treat the informal crossings. 
Highways officers do not recommend a Safe 
Crossing for this location.  

 

 Highways officer recommends that most 
appropriate would be a pair of dropped 
kerbs and yellow “School Keep Clear” on the 
road. 

 

 CATG agreed Highways Officer 
recommendation. Estimated cost £1,700 
are: 

 
o Dropped kerbs £1,200 
o School Keep Clear £500 

 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council 
as follows: 
 

 CATG £1,275 

 Chippenham Town Council £475 
 
See 8.14: to be moved to Priority One and 
grouped with all other dropped kerb requests that 
are approved as part of the 2017 exercise.  
 

 
VW 
MR 

7.9.  

Two private 

individuals  

Biddestone 

Not eligible for consideration 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Remind Biddestone Parish Council that requests 

for dropped kerbs should demonstrate benefit to 

community, requests from individuals for dropped 

kerbs cannot be considered. 

 

 

 

 

N/A VW 

P
age 61

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=5484


10 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

8.  Priority 1 Schemes 

8.1.   

 
CATG agreed that once work orders have been 
placed for Priority One schemes a full entry not 
required on Action Tracker:
[...]
million liability before work may 
commence.  

 

 MR to liaise with Hullavington Parish Council 
and Neighbourhood Planning Team, design 
and cost the scheme. 

 

 Costs increased from £4,700 to £6404.18 as 
a result of bank retention works. 

 

 New funding contributions are therefore: 
 

o CATG £4,803 (increase of 
£1,278) 

o Parish £1,601 (increase of £426) 
 

 CATG agreed that additional costs should 
be recommended to the Area Board 
conditional upon a contribution of £1,601 
from Hullavington Parish Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board allocate an additional funding, 
conditional upon an increased contribution 
from Hullavington Parish Council as follows: 
 

 CATG £4,803 (increase of £1,278) 

 Parish £1,601 (increase of £426) 
 

  

P
age 69

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4764


18 

 

 Item Update Actions & Recommendations 
Priority  
1= High 
2=Low 

Who 

8.14.  

 

4884 – Behind 

Redlands shops 

5262 - 25a High 

Street, The Starlings 

Sutton Benger SN15 

4RQ 

5465 - Junction 

between Eastern 

Avenue and Villiers 

Close 

5466 - Junction of 

Ryan Avenue and 

Chamberlain Rd 

5467 - Junction of 

Ryan Avenue and 

Culverwell Rd 

5468 - Junction 

of Meadow Close and 

Ryan Avenue 

5484 Greenway Lane  

near St Pauls Primary 

School 

 

 

 

 

 Dropped kerbs exercise 2017. As in 
previous years, requests for dropped kerbs 
identified as priorities for the community 
area have been grouped together 
 

 The costs for the seven sites are as follows: 
 
o CATG £7,275 
o Chippenham Town Council £2,125 
o Sutton Benger Parish Council £300 
o Total cost £9,700 

 

CATG recommendation – Chippenham Area 
Board: 

 Approves the seven sites identified as 
priorities 
 

 Allocates £7,275 - funding conditional 
upon contributions of  

o £2,125 from Chippenham Town 
Council  

o £300 Sutton Benger Parish 
Council.  

 
1 

 

P
age 70

http://thematrix.wiltshire.counci
[...]
o this report. 
 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 

6. Safeguarding implications - none 

P
age 86



Chippenham  CATG 
Budget  2017 ‐18

£18,087.00 CATG Allocation 2017‐18

£12,942.31 2016 ‐17 underspend

Contributions

£200.00 Chipp TC Woodland Road bus stops (invoice not yet issued)

£2,000.00 Chipp TC for Phase 2 drop kerbs TBC (invoice not yet issued)

£712.87 Chipp without PC Fowlswick Crossroads (invoice issued)

£2,125.00 Chipp TC The Hamlet (invoice issued)

£250.00 Grittleton PC ‐ Clapcote and L Delamare Boundary signs (invoice issued)

£119.39 St Mary's School pedestrian barrier

£1,175.00 Hullavington bus stop by Star Inn

£1,125.00 Grittleton PC ‐ Sevington Passing bays 

Total Budget 2017‐18 £38,736.57

Scheme Committments carried forward

Woodlands Road   ‐ New bus stops £800.00 Estimate

Chippenham drop kerbs Phase 2A x 1 site £3,930.31 Estimate (Hill corner road)

Hullavington bus stop by star inn £4,700.00 (Increase in cost to £6,404.18  to be agreed)

St Mary's School pedestrian barrier £477.55

Sevington Passing bays £4,500.00 Cost be confirmed.

New Schemes

Blackthorn Mews  ‐ Pedestrian improvements £5,000.00 Provisional figure as contribution to Sustantive bid

Kington Langley The common ‐ Kerbing  / Drainage works  £5,000.00 Provisional figure as contribution to Sustantive bid

Current Commitment 2017‐18 £24,407.86

Remaining Budget 2017 ‐18 £14,328.71

Prepared by martin.rose 27/06/2017 Page 1

Page 87




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	05.Emergency_Plans
	04.Housing_Site_Allocations_Full_Consulation_Paper
	Announcement - Awards

	8 Local Youth Network (LYN) Update
	9 Health & Wellbeing Update
	10 Town, Parish and Partner Updates
	August_CCG
	July_CCG
	July_HealthWatch
	Update - Police - Sept 17

	11 Community Area Grant Funding
	12 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Chippenham CATG Spend  - As of 27t

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date:  4 September 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.54 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
Total in attendance:  22 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

48   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

49   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Hutton, Andy 
Phillips, Melody Thompson and Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE. 

50   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

51   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

52   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention the following announcements 
included in the agenda pack: 
 

a) Public Meetings – 14 September in Chippenham 
b) Emergency Planning -  
c) Housing Sites Allocation 
d) Chippenham Area Board Community Awards 2017 

 

53   Community Safety Issues 

 The Chairman welcomed the following contribution: 
 

a) Lee Stripe from the Wiltshire Police Authority who provided an update on 
Cybercrime. 

 
Issues discussed included: the relative underreporting of cyber crimes; the 
improvements made to internet security and the relative ease of reporting; the 
efforts being made to protect those most vulnerable; and how the police 
communicate recent risks through mechanisms such as the Community 
Messaging Scheme. 
 

b) Police Sergeant David Pocock who provided an update on the 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Community Policing Model 
 
Issues discussed included: the increasing demands on modern policing, and the 
new challenges to be faced; how police prioritise calls for assistance; the 
continued importance of PCSOs for community policing; and how technology 
can enable police to work from remote locations and be more accessible to the 
general public. 
 

c) Mike Davidson Chair of Wiltshire Neighbourhood Watch (NW) who 
provided an update on their work 

 
Issues discussed included: the plans to reinvigorate and promote their work  in 
the area; how the public can find out if a group is working in their area, or set 
their own up via the website http://www.ourwatch.org.uk/ ; that the NW was 
welcome to attend the rural parish forum. 
 
The Chair thanked all for their update. In addition, he stated that was still in 
discussion with officers to find a implementable solution, 
 

54   Waste Strategy 

 The Chairman welcomed Tracey Carter, Associate Director – Wiltshire Council, 
who provided an update on changes to the Household Recycling Centres (HRC) 
and the consultation on the Waste Strategy. 
 
Issues discussed included: that as part of the new contract, the HRCs would be 
refurbished; that the Chippenham site would be closed from the 4 – 18 
December, but that the other sites would be available at this time; that staff 
would be hand to redirect the public from the site; that a 10 year waste strategy 
was being developed in line with the 10 year business plan; the questions that 
would be posed as part of the consultation; whether charges should be levied on 
some items; the impact of charging on the prevalence flytipping; how to 
encourage people to recycle more at home. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for the presentation, and encourage all to 
respond to the consultation and promote it to the wider community. 

55   Local Youth Network (LYN) Update 

 Richard Williams, Local Youth Facilitator, presented the report which gave an 
update on activities over the summer, and presented a grant application for 
consideration. 
 
The application was presented by a representative of the Youth Adventure Trust 
who outlined the benefits of the project. 
 
Following a short debate, the meeting; 
 

http://www.ourwatch.org.uk/


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Resolved 
 

1. To note the update; and 
 

2. To award £2,286 to the Youth Adventure Trust 

56   Health & Wellbeing Update 

 The meeting considered the report providing an update on the Health & 
Wellbeing Group and presented a grant application for consideration. 
 
The meeting also heard that Council had agreed to fund the marking of on-street 
disabled parking bays. Further information can be found here: 
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s134483/BriefingNote329DisabledParkin
gBays.pdf  
 
The meeting was also made advised that carers of those with dementia were 
advised to seek a personal assessment as the form may not as user-friendly. 

57   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 The Chair drew the meeting’s attention the updates included in the 
agenda. 
 

58   Community Area Grant Funding 

 The Community Engagement Manager advised that consideration of the grant 
application be deferred. 
 
Resolved 
 
That consideration of the application for £5,000 for Community Running 
Track at Ivy Lane School be deferred. 

59   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chairman presented the notes of the CATG and the recommendations 
therein. 
 
Following a short debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To endorse the following recommendations:  
 

2. To note the financial position Current Balance = £14,328.71 
 

3. To note the update on the Freight Assessment and Priority 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s134483/BriefingNote329DisabledParkingBays.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s134483/BriefingNote329DisabledParkingBays.pdf


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Mechanism (FAPM) exercise 
 

4. To note the Major Maintenance in 2017/18 update 
 

5. Scheme ref: 4884 - to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council as follows: 

 CATG £900 

 Chippenham Town Council £300 
 

6. Scheme ref: 5262 - to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Sutton Benger Parish Council as follows: 

 CATG £900 

 Sutton Benger Parish Council £300 
 

7. Scheme ref: 5465 - to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council as follows: 

 CATG £1,050 

 Chippenham Town Council £350 
 

8. Scheme ref: 5466 - to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council as follows: 

 CATG £1,050 

 Chippenham Town Council £350 
 

9. Scheme ref: 5467 – to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council as follows: 

 CATG £1,050 

 Chippenham Town Council £350 
 

10. Scheme ref: 5468 – to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council as follows: 

 CATG £1,050 

 Chippenham Town Council £350 
 

11. Scheme ref: 5484 - to allocate funding, conditional upon a 
contribution from Chippenham Town Council as follows: 

 CATG £1,275 

 Chippenham Town Council £475 
 

12. Scheme ref: 4764 - to allocate an additional funding, conditional 
upon an increased contribution from Hullavington Parish Council as 
follows: 
 

 CATG £4,803 (increase of £1,278) 

 Parish £1,601 (increase of £426) 
 

13. Schemes ref 4884, 5262, 5465, 5466, 5467, 5468, 5484:  To approve 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

the seven sites identified as priorities 

 Allocates £7,275 - funding conditional upon contributions of  

 £2,125 from Chippenham Town Council 

 £300 Sutton 
 

14. To note the updates on schemes as outlined in the notes. 

60   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 The Community Engagement Manager, Victoria Welsh, provided an udpdate on 
the WW1 Community Tree Planning project.  
 
Issues discussed included: that it was hoped to plant up to 10,000 trees and 
communities were invited to come forward to help identify appropriate plots; that 
the council was working with a number of partners including the Woodland Trust 
and  the MOD; the support that can be given to interest groups; that 
Chippenham had expressed a lot of interest that needed to be turned into firm 
offers by end of November; that trees were proposed to planted in November 
18; and that Victoria Welsh is the main point of contact. 
 
The Chairman thanked Victoria for the update.  

61   Urgent items 

 There were no further updates. 

62   Evaluation and Close 

 Following a query from the Alison Butler, the Chair agreed that the issue of Wish 
lanterns and Balloon releases and the risk to property and animals be discussed 
at a future meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 6 November 2017 in the Neeld 
Hall, Chippenham 


